Tt ST afieT qur A fyvm
mfmnmﬁmﬁmuﬁ&n (Fi14), Tvdhreg

o

Indlan Audlt & Accounts Department ’ ot v
Office of The Director General of Audit (Central), et Tt n P
- Chandigarh
‘13"35 el wrerAfdn 3IRT/2019-20/ S 4 53 | : Dated: !3_09_2019

a—m

‘ The Director NHP, BBMB, __

1' Flag Xo. 67 -70 SL.DC Complex, -

: )}Igl\jﬁg Colony, Industrial Area Phase-1,
=1\ Chandigarh.

ﬂw: farefter o 2018-19 & St awﬁm ﬁ#‘lmr ﬁlﬂé (LAR) U yvfieseur nfedet (Audit Certificate)
WYOT & T

| mmﬁmmﬁaakﬁ?ﬁwaﬁzms—wa%mﬁmﬁzmﬁ#a@ﬁmﬁﬂ&mﬁmé
LAR) va wmfieheer wiedeT (Audit Cert1ﬁcate)3rﬁ'mamim€r%§ gept Wfer e i wer 2

Herres: 1. Frdteror Raid (LAR)
| 2. yATfteer wide (Audlt Certificate)

e

( aﬁﬁéﬁmﬁm(ﬂ%ﬁr/ﬁg -2
Il'ﬁlﬁ-lﬁ farefter &€ 2018 19aﬁﬁ'ﬂmﬁcﬁé(LAR) aﬁuﬁrﬁwaﬁ?@mﬁmmmﬁmﬂﬁgﬁﬁm

1. The Secretary, GOI, ;
. Ministry of Water Resources, RD & GR
- National Hydrology Pl‘OjeCt Unit -
~ 2™ Floor, Rear Wing, MDSS Building

9, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road,

.~ New Delhi 110003.

2. The Secretary, GO,

; No. 201, Shram Shakti Bhawan,
Ministry of Power,
New Delhi- 110001,

AR St AR /e s

WIE T, 20-21, WIER - 178, IVENIG — 160017 * Plot No. 20-21, Sector-17E, Chandigarh - 160017
§“\"HN/ Tel.Ne0172 . — 2782020 T/ FAX N0:0172 - 2782021 / 2783974 $AWE Emait : :pdacchandigarh@cag.gov.in




AR S@IdeT qor S| R
P FEIAEAS S@TTe (Fr), i

Indian Audit & Accounts Department
Office of The Director General of Audit (Central),
Chandigarh

ﬂ@r SIS /B / NHPQBBMB/2019—2Q/ feres:
| ~Audit Certificate

The Expenditure Statement/Financia] Stétements relating to the National
'Hydrology Project in BBMB (Loan No.8725-IN) for the year 2018-19 attached hereto
llave been audited in accordance with regulations and standards of audit of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India and accordingly included such tests of
elccounting records, internal checks and controls, and other auditing procedures necessary
to confirm :- '

| (a) That the resources were used for the plllrpOSe of the project and
(b) That the expenditure statement/s financial statements are correct.

During the course of audit referred to above, Statement of Expenditure/ Interim
Unaudited Financial Reports for Rs.l,45,79,254.06 and the connected documents were
elcamined and these can be relied upon to support reimbursement under the aforesaid
l(lan/credit agreement.

| On the basis of the information and explanations that have been obtained as
rejquired and according to the best of our information as a result of the test audit, it is
cel’tiﬁed that the Expenditure Statement/ Financial Statements represent a true and fair
View of the implementation and operations of the Project for the year 2018-19.
| Net admissible amount is Rs.1,44,97,914.06
This certificate is issued without -prejudice to CAG’s right to incorporate any

further/detailed audit observation if and when made in the Report of CAG of India for

being laid down before Parliament/State Legislature. %

Députy Director
Central Expenditure

THlE . 20-21, QeFe-178, avsﬁvrc;—woowPlot No. 20-21, Sector-17E, Chandigarh - 160017
wnel.No.0172~ 2782020& 270611 78wa/FAX No:0172-2782021 / 2783974%—:#?{/Email:-pdacchandigarh@cag.gov.in




fAudit Report of the Comptrdller and Auditor General of India in respect of World

‘Bank Aided National Hydrology Project, BBMB, Chandigarh for the year ended
31 March 2019 . » :

Report on the Project Financial Statements

‘We have audited the accompanying financial statements of World Bank aided ‘National
:Hydrology Project” which comprise the Statement of Sources and Applications of funds
a.nd the Reconciliation of claims to total applicatiens of Funds for the year ended
31* March 2019. These statements are the responsibility of the Project’s management.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the accompanying financial statements
: i)ased on our audit. '

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Auditing Standards promulgated by the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements
are free of material misstatement. Our audit €xamines, on a test basis, evidence
éupporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It -also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management,
as well as evaluating the overall statement presentation. We believe that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion;

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects the sources
and - applications of funds of the National Hydrology Project for the year ended
31°t March 2019 in accordance with Government of India accounting standards,

In-addition, in our opinion, (a) with respect to Interim Unaudited financial Reports
(FUFRS), adequate supporting documentation has been maintained to suppott claim to the
World Bank for reimbursements of expenditures incurred and (b) except for inadmissible
expenditures of Rs.81340/- as detajled in the audit observations, appended to this audit
report, expenditures are eligible for financing under the Loan/ Credit Agreement. During
~ the course of the audit of Interim Unaudited Financial Reports (IUFRs), an amount of
\ R$.1,44,97,914.06 can be relied upon to support reimbursement under the Loan/ Credit
Agreement.

The audit report is issued without prejudice to CAG’s right to incorporate the audit

observations in the Report of CAG of India for being laid before Parliament/ State or uT

Legislature.

Deputy Director
Central Expenditure



PROJECT FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Annexure -1

STATEMENT OF SOURCES AND APPLICATIONS OF FUNDS

| ‘Consolidated Statement of Sources an

-ended 315 March 2019

Name of the Project: NATIONAL

HYDROLOGY PROJECT

d Application of Funds Report for the year

Name of Project Implementing Agency (PIA):Bhakra Beas Management Board
Loan/ Credit/ Grant No.8725-IN ‘ - “
Particulars Current FY | Last FY Cumulative
; for the
Project

SOURCES OF
FUNDS
World Bank (A)
Funds - GEF
Others (B) -1,00,00,000 | 1,49,00,000 2,71,50,000
Total Sources Sum 1,00,00,000 | 1,49,00,000 2,71,50,000
‘ ' (A to B) :
APPLICATION
OF FUNDS _
Component 1 © Water 120,04,571.80 2,07,360 22,11,931.80
| Resources .

Monitoring

System
Component 2 D) Water Nil Nil Nil

L ‘ Resources

Information

‘ System ~

Component 3 (E) Water 49,19,988 25,18,215 74,38,203
Resources
| Operations
and Planning
Systems
Component 4 ()] Institutional | 7654694.26 867165.65 10136071.91

‘ Capacity ‘

; Enhancement : :
Total (G)=Sum 14579254.06 | 3592740.65 19786206.71 .
Expenditure (Cto F)

Advances H) Nil Nil Nil

{ Total (G+F) 14579254.06 | 3592740.65 19786206.71

Applications : ‘ ‘ 4‘
Deply Director

Central Expenditure



Loan/Credit/Grant No.8725-IN

Reconciliation of Claims to Total Applications of Funds
Report for the year ended 31 ‘March 2019

Annexure -2

Schedules Amount (Rs.in lakhs)
Current Previous Project to
! Year Year date

Bank Funds claimed during the year I 100.00 149.00 271.50
(4)
IUFR 1
TUFR 2
IUFR 3
IUFR 4
IUFR 5 / |
Total Expenditure made during the 145.79 35.93 197.86
ear (B)
Less: Outstanding Advances (€) I - - -

: Ineligible expenditure (D) I (-) 0.81 -~ (-) 0.81

Expenditure not claimed (E) v -- -~ -~

Expenditure not covered for = -- -
allocation ie. 100% money will be

{ reimbursed by some other funding
agencies (F)
Total Eligible Expenditure Claimed 144.98 35.93 197.05

G)=(B)(C)-(D)-(E)~(F)

/&

Deputy Director
Central Expenditure




dnjipuadxy [enua))

J10pdaarq Sndag
(anga yresipuey)y
pIeoq juswofeuey ‘(Tenua))
seaq enjeqq npny pIeog
AImIpuadxo ey ur (dHN) 103fo1g 90 HST6L S H T Jo [esouay | juswoFeuepy
SIQIBMSYT | Yel 180 | 007001 | ASo[oipAy [euonen owan( | sead enjeyg I
Y ABIY1LID
(s¥) ypne
mv—hﬂsom g pPajipne oﬂmwm (1)} NIJJo :omﬁ;ﬁm:u . ON
\mﬁcﬁ&?ﬂumﬁ_c npny u=.=c~=< wu@.—,e.nm 213 jo meN o.—:ﬁﬁ:uﬁumm— yipne Jo uwmeN Jo dmeN " (S

* 61-8107 1u54 34y 1oy qxeBIpuEY) I u Jooforg ASo[0upAH [ewoney],

PIPIV Yueq plao Jo 10adsou ur pasmour spiodoy [eoueULy pajIpneu) wLLyuy [IMIpuddxT Jo JudwIaye)g -

€- Junxauuny




Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on the financial statements of

World  Bank  ajded National Hydrology Project for the year “ended
318t March 2019

Dir@ctor, NHP-BBMB, Flat No.67&70, Industrial Area-], Chandigarh

Repqrt on the Project Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying expenditure statements of World Bank aided |
NatidnalHydrology Project (financed under World Bank Loan No.8725-IN) which comprise the
Statejment of 'Sources and applications of funds and the reconciliation of claims to tota] application
of fu;nds for the year ended 31 March 2019. These statements are the responsibility of the

Proje@:t’s Management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the accompanying financial
statements based on our audit.

~ We conducted our audit in accordance with the Auditing Standards promulgated by the
Compfroller and Auditor General of India, Those Standards require that we plan and perform the

audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financia] statements are free of materia]
‘misstaftement. Our audit examines on a test basis, evidénce supporting the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. It also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management as well as evaluating the overall statement presentation. We

believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

; In our opinion, the financial statement present fairly, in all material respects, the sources
and applications of funds of World Bank aided National Hydrology Project for the year ended -

31% March 2019, in accordance with Government of India accounting standards.

In additional, in our opinion, (a) with respect to statements of expenditure, adequate
supporting documentation has been maintained to support claims to the World Bank for
reimbursement of expenditure incurred; and (b) except for ineligible expenditure as detailed in the
audit Qbservations appended to this audit report, expenditure is eligible under the Loan Agreement
No. 8725-IN . During the course of audit, statements of expenditure/UIFR and connected
documénts were examined and these can be relied upon to support reimbursement under the Loan

Agreement.

- This certificate is issued without prejudice to CAG’s right to incorporate the audit

observations in the Report of CAG of India for being laid before State Legislature.




Audit Observation:

. | Para | Subject Amount

No. | No. (Rs. in lakhs)

1 1| Irregular expenditure on account of Air Travel tickets 0.81

2 2 | Non-utilization of funds -
3 3 |'Non-conducting of Internal Audit of NHP Project by CA | --

Firm
4 4 | Slow pace of utilization of funds during the year 2018-19 | -- N
Deputy Director

Central Expenditure




(Rs. in lakhs)

Name of the

Achievement Balance
Project against against Amount
available | available

(Grant-
in-aid)

Water
Resources
Monitoring
System
Water
Resources
Information
System
Water
Resources
Operations
and Planning
Systems
Institutiona]
Capacity

8¢+ Audit Officer




Management Letter

Deputy Director
Central Expenditure




|

Audit and Inspection report on the accounts of the National Hydrology Project
- (Loan N0.8725-IN) for the year 2018-19,

Part-1 (A) Introduction

started on 23.06.2016 by Government of India on G.R&R.D, approved by Ministry of
Water Resources. The Project consists of following four components:-
A, Water Resources Monitoring System |

B. Water Resources Information System

C. Water Resources Operations and Planning Systems

D. Institutional Capacity Enhancement

A Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) was signed on 07.11.2016 between
Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation (MoWR,
RD&G.R), Government of India and BBMB for implementation of NHP from 2016-17

t02023-24 as a Central Sector Scheme. The project will be of 8 years duration and would

be taken in two phases of four years each.

Géographi¢é|l Jurisdiction:-The office of the Deputy Director, NHP i situated at
H.N0.67 & 70, SLDC Complex, Industria] Area, Phase-I, Chandigarh and the

Director/NHP-cum-Secretary/BBMB is situated at Plot No.6-B, Sector-19-B,
Chandigarh,

Grant-in-Aid

1,00,00,000 20,04,571.80

T

Receipt ’ from
Government

(B) Scope of audit




party consisting of Shri Gur Parshad, Assistant Audit Officer w.ef 08.07.2019 to
19.07.2019 under the supervision.of Shri Raj Paul, Audit Officer.

DISCLAIMER

Part-II : Audit findings

The result of the current audit has been incorporated in the succeeding
paragraphs.

Pajlrt-II Section-A : Serjous Irregularities
-NIL-




Part-II Section —B :-Other Irregularities

Para-:1 Irregular expenditure on account of Air Travel tickets Rs.0.81 lakh

| Ministry of Finance, Department. of Expenditure, New Delhi vide
- 0.M.No.19024/ 1/2009-E-1V dated 16.09.2010 followed by O.M.No. 19029/22/2017-E-1v

S/Shsri

Air Travel Date of Vr. No. & Amount
from to travel Date (Rs.) Airline
. Name
N. Delhi Ahmadabad | 21218 & 05 dated 7978 Spciejet
25.2.18 28.5.2018 .
N. Delhi Ahmedabad | 21 2.18& | 06 dated 8717 Go Air
' 24.2.18 28.5.2018 ”

Delhi Pune 12.2.18 to | 07 dated 24317 | Air
' 16.2.2018 28.5.2018 India(un-
authorized

v agent)
Chandigarh | Delh; 24.42018 & 10 dated 20164 | Jet
. 127.4.2018 30.7.2018 Airways
Chandigarh | Gangtok 24.4.2018 & 03 dated 20164 | Jet

27.4.2018 03.01.2019 Airways

On being pointed out in audit, it was stated that detailed reply will pe submitted after

verification of records.

S.K.Seth, Director

Ajay Singh Kundu,
ADE




Para-2 : Slow pace of utilization of funds during the year 2018-19

management institutions, the National Hydrology Project (NHP) was started in 2016-17.
The project consists of following four components:-
| A. Water resources monitoring system

B. Water resources information system

C. Water resources operations and planning systems

D. Institutional Capacity enhancement

Further, as per the Memorandum of Association (MoA) signed between Ministry of

- Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation (MoWR R.D &G.R), Govt.

Plan (PIP) and will prepare an Annual Work Plan (AWP) for the Project every year.
These Plans Will be appraised and approved by the Ministry of WR and RD & GR.
The National Hydrology Project as a whole was of Rs.3679.77 crore and the outlay of
1t stage is Rs.1681.57 crore and that of Stage IT Rs.1998.20.

During scrutiny of records, it was noticed that_ Annual Work Plan (AWP)
for the year 2018-19 was approved for Rs.702.00 lakh. The funds position under the

project (BBMB) for the year 2018-19 was as under :- _

Receipts during the year | 100.00

Funds available for utilization m
Other receipts (interest, penalties etc) m
Grand Total :

Expenditure

. The data reflects that total funds available were Rs.226.67 lakh, against
which expenditure to the tune of Rs.145.79 lakh only were utilized during the year




2018-19. The percentage of expenditure against available funds was 64% and against

~ approved AWP was only 21%. No expenditure was incurred under component B

~ (Water Resources Information System) whereas g provision of Rs.5.00 lakh was made
~in AWP. Since the 1 Stage is likely to be completed by March 2020, the accumulated

- expenditure on project upto March 2019 was Rs.202.38 lakh, thus, the achievement of
targets was far behind,

On‘being pointed out in audit, it was stated that detailed reply will be
submitted after verification of records, ’

Para-3 Non-Utilization of Funds

* On fulfilling conditions imposed at the time of release of

First (upto 60%
previous tranche.

of the AWP) -
¢ IUFR for the previous half year and C for the previous period
® Audit Report for the previous FY, which are due before the
tranche is required. :

On the request of the PMU of all IAs, in prescribed proforma and
on fulfillment of the following conditions :

e Utilization of atleast 60% of the actual available funds

(including opening balance) and submission of Utilization
Certificates.

* The opening balance of the PMU not to exceed 10% of the.
allocation of the previous year, central funds would be
proportionately reduced for unutilized amount.

* Audit reports for the last fiscal year (with auditor’s remarks)

e Utilization Certificates and Bank Reconciliation Statement

for the previous year furnished alongwith non-diversion of
fund certificate,

* IUFR for the previous half year.
® Achievement with reference to the AWP,

* Other terms & conditions stipulated at the previous release
having been met.

Second (Balance
of the AWP)

October-
November




During scrutiny of records, it was noticed that the position of utilization of funds
since inception of NHP. Project was as under :-

Opening

Balance 10%
balance

out of | funds

during released | released
the year _ funds

2250000_ 2250000 m 635788 410788 .

2018-19 | 11943047 10000000 | 21943047 W

5169488
Closing balances during the period 20 16-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 remained

of | Excess

received balance

On being pointed out in audit, it was stated that the detailed reply will follow after
cbnsulting the records.

- Para-4;- Physical & Financial Reports

provides that :

Quarterly Progress Report (QPR) indicating quarterly physical and financial targets/
achievement matching with annua] targets certified by the Nodal Officer of the Project

' Mdnitoring Unit (PMU) of the implementing agency shall be submitted to the NPMU by
the end of month of April, July, October and J anuary positively. QPR shall be submitted
thréugh the web based Monitoring Information System (MIS) of NHP. The annual
phySical & financial Teports executed during the immediate preceding financial year will
be submitted to the NPMU by July 31* of every ﬁnancial‘ year.

. During scrutiny of records, it was noticed that only financia] reports were

achievement against the funds utilized could not be verified.

On being pointed out in audit, it was stated that detailed reply will follow
after verification of records. |




Para 5 : Non-conducting of internal audit of NHP Project by CA Firm

Dur_ing scrutiny of records, of the office of the Director, NHP,
Chandigarh, it was observed that internal audit of the NHP Project was not conducted
by any CA Firm upto the year 2018-19. |
‘ On being pointed out in audit, it was stated that the matter will be taken up
with the Ministry for the purpose.

Part-(I1I):-Review of old objections
LAR 2014-15

| Pa_ra-l Irregular transfer of grant to the BBMB account Rs. 15.26 lakhs,
‘ Para stands,

LAR 2014-15

Para-3 Non conducting of physical verification of fixed assets
Already settled MoD in 05/2019.

_ LA-R 2014-15 |
Parg—2 Non crediting of Rs.65.91 la‘kh to final head.
Para stands.
LAR 2016-17 | |
Paré-l Irregular expenditure of Rs.4.27 [akh
Already settled MoD 05/2019.
LAR 2017-18

Para 1 ‘Incurring of expenditure over and above the sanctioned grant
Rs.618215/-,

Recommended for settlement,

Para 2 Slow utilization of funds

Para updated in current LAR, hence, deleted from here.




Para 3 ‘ Non-formulation of Investment Policy and parking of surplus fﬁnds
in saving bank accounts - loss of interest Rs.1.56 lakh

Para is recommended for settlement,

Para4 General

Recommended for settlement/ updated in current LAR.
P‘art—(IV):- Best practices :

Nothing worth mentioning has been noticed during course of audit.

Part«(V)- . Acknowledgement

and professional on the either side at the time of audit. Shri Tarun Aggarwal, Secretary,
BBMB was holding charge of the office of Nodal Ofﬁcer-cum—Director, National

W/

S¢.  Audit Officer

Hydrology Project, Chandigarh.




